Schedule E

NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Three
(Effective January 1, 2026)

All references to Contractor and the Maximum Rates established herein are as a result of City’s contract for collection of garbage, recyclables, and organic

materials and shall be deemed Maximum Rates as established by City effective January 1, 2026.

A.  SINGLE-FAMILY CART SERVICE
Single-Family Customers include single-family premises and each unit of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium which receives individual

Cart collection services.

CONTAINER SIZE
CURBSIDE SERVICES
20 GAL 32 GAL 64 GAL 96 GAL
(A) Basic Service $42.15 $46.83 $82.95 $119.05
(B) Lifeline/Senior Rate $35.82 $39.82 $70.51 $101.17
(C) Extra Solid Waste Cart n/a $28.11 $49.74 $71.36
(D) Extra Yardwaste Cart n/a n/a $11.71 n/a
(E) Extra Recyclables Cart n/a n/a $7.04 n/a
CONTAINER SIZE
*BACKYARD SERVICES
20 GAL 32 GAL 64 GAL 96 GAL
(A) Basic Service $63.22 $70.25 $124.44 $178.56
(B) Lifeline/Senior Rate $53.72 $59.69 $105.76 $151.76
(C) Extra Solid Waste Cart n/a $42.16 $74.62 $107.07
(D) Extra Yardwaste Cart n/a n/a $42.16 n/a
(E) Extra Recyclables Cart n/a n/a $42.16 n/a

(A) Basic Service
Weekly curbside collection of refuse, recyclables and yard waste in containers provided by the Contractor. Customers may select their level of refuse
service according to the container options available. All customers will be issued a 64-gallon container for yardwaste and food scraps collection and

a 64-gallon container for recyclables collection.

(B) Lifeline and Senior Rates

Weekly curbside collection of refuse, recyclables and yard waste in containers provided by the Contractor. Customers may select their level of refuse
service according to the container options available. All customers will be issued a 64-gallon container for yardwaste and food scraps collection and
a 64-gallon container for recyclables collection. These rates will be available for eligible, low-income customers demonstrating that they receive
assistance under PG&E’s Low Income Rate Payer Assistance program. These rates will also be available for senior citizens, age 65 and above.

(C,D,E) Additional Containers
Customers may subscribe to additional weekly refuse, yard waste or recycling service by requesting one or more extra Carts in the sizes listed above.

*Backyard services are available for an additional cost. Drivers cannot services containers behind locked gates or structures. Disabled residents may

apply for an exemption from the additional fee.
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MULTI-FAMILY CART SERVICE
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Schedule E

Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized collection services. Each unit

of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection services is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged

Single-Family Rates.

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
CART SIZE MATERIAL

1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
32-Gallons Refuse $35.66 $72.75 $111.24 $151.16 $192.54 $235.32
64-Gallons Refuse $63.11 $128.75 $196.90 $267.59 $340.82 $416.51
96-Gallons Refuse $90.58 $184.75 $282.57 $384.00 $489.04 $597.72
32-Gallons Recyclables $17.82 $36.36 $55.66 $75.60 $96.28 $117.67
64-Gallons Recyclables $31.54 $64.37 $98.45 $133.79 $170.41 $208.28
96-Gallons Recyclables $45.30 $92.39 $141.31 $192.01 $244.50 $298.86
32-Gallons Yardwaste $26.74 $54.56 $83.44 $113.40 $144.39 n/a
64-Gallons Yardwaste $47.32 $96.58 $147.66 $200.70 $255.59 n/a
96-Gallons Yardwaste $67.93 $138.57 $211.92 $287.97 $366.81 n/a

MULTI-FAMILY FRONT-LOAD BIN AND COMPACTOR SERVICE
Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized collection services. Each unit

of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection services is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged

Single-Family Rates.

REFUSE BINS*

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK

1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $189.79 $387.05 $592.15 $804.47 $1,024.84 $1,252.30
2 cubic yard container $355.16 $724.48 $970.62 $1,505.83 $1,917.82 $2,343.97
3 cubic yard container $502.12 $935.59 $1,369.30 $2,008.38 $2,510.47 $3,012.53
4 cubic yard container $657.94 $1,236.06 $1,814.43 $2,631.71 $3,289.66 $3,947.56
6 cubic yard container $983.18 $1,850.60 $2,717.85 $3,932.60 $4,915.78 $5,898.93
7 cubic yard container $1,127.83 $2,139.76 $3,383.46 $4,511.27 $5,639.06 $6,766.90

TR T COLLECTIONS PER WEEK

1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $75.92 $154.83 $236.86 $321.80 $409.95 $500.93
2 cubic yard container $142.09 $289.80 $388.24 $602.33 $767.11 $937.57
3 cubic yard container $200.83 $374.23 $547.72 $803.35 $1,004.17 $1,205.00
4 cubic yard container $263.19 $494.43 $725.78 $1,052.70 $1,315.87 $1,579.02
6 cubic yard container $393.26 $740.23 $1,087.14 $1,573.05 $1,966.33 $2,359.58
7 cubic yard container $451.15 $855.89 $1,353.38 $1,804.50 $2,255.63 $2,706.76

AT T COLLECTIONS PER WEEK

1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $142.33 $290.31 $444.08 $603.37 $768.62 $0.00
2 cubic yard container $266.37 $543.38 $727.95 $1,129.37 $1,438.33 $0.00
3 cubic yard container $376.57 $701.74 $1,026.97 $1,506.28 $1,882.83 $0.00

*Customer owned front-load refuse compactors will be charged 2 times the refuse bin rates listed in the above table.
**Customer owned front-load recycling compactors will be charged 50% of the refuse bin rates listed the above table.
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COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
CART SIZE MATERIAL
1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
32-Gallons Refuse $35.66 $72.75 $111.24 $151.16 $192.54 $235.32
64-Gallons Refuse $63.11 $128.75 $196.90 $267.59 $340.82 $416.51
96-Gallons Refuse $90.58 $184.75 $282.57 $384.00 $489.04 $597.72
32-Gallons Recyclables $17.82 $36.36 $55.66 $75.60 $96.28 $117.67
64-Gallons Recyclables $31.54 $64.37 $98.45 $133.79 $170.41 $208.28
96-Gallons Recyclables $45.30 $92.39 $141.31 $192.01 $244.50 $298.86
32-Gallons Yardwaste $26.74 $54.56 $83.44 $113.40 $144.39 n/a
64-Gallons Yardwaste $47.32 $96.58 $147.66 $200.70 $255.59 n/a
96-Gallons Yardwaste $67.93 $138.57 $211.92 $287.97 $366.81 n/a
COMMERCIAL FRONT-LOAD BIN AND COMPACTOR SERVICE
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
REFUSE BINS*
1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $189.79 $387.05 $592.15 $804.47 $1,024.84 $1,252.30
2 cubic yard container $355.16 $724.48 $970.62 $1,505.83 $1,917.82 $2,343.97
3 cubic yard container $502.12 $935.59 $1,369.30 $2,008.38 $2,510.47 $3,012.53
4 cubic yard container $657.94 $1,236.06 $1,814.43 $2,631.71 $3,289.66 $3,947.56
6 cubic yard container $983.18 $1,850.60 $2,717.85 $3,932.60 $4,915.78 $5,898.93
7 cubic yard container $1,127.83 $2,139.76 $3,383.46 $4,511.27 $5,639.06 $6,766.90
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
RECYCLING BINS**
1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $75.92 $154.83 $236.86 $321.80 $409.95 $500.93
2 cubic yard container $142.07 $289.80 $388.24 $602.33 $767.11 $937.57
3 cubic yard container $200.83 $374.23 $547.72 $803.35 $1,004.17 $1,205.00
4 cubic yard container $263.19 $453.92 $725.78 $1,052.70 $1,315.87 $1,579.02
6 cubic yard container $393.26 $740.23 $1,087.14 $1,573.05 $1,966.33 $2,359.58
7 cubic yard container $451.15 $855.89 $1,353.38 $1,804.50 $2,255.63 $2,706.76
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
YARD WASTE BINS**
1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $142.33 $290.31 $444.08 $603.37 $768.62 $0.00
2 cubic yard container $266.37 $543.38 $727.95 $1,129.37 $1,438.33 $0.00
3 cubic yard container $376.57 $701.74 $1,026.97 $1,506.28 $1,882.83 $0.00

*Customer owned front-load refuse compactors will be charged 2 times the refuse bin rates listed in the above table.
**Customer owned front-load recycling compactors will be charged 50% of the refuse bin rates listed the above table.
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- COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
RS ERE 1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $182.71 $372.59 $570.03 $774.41 $986.54 $1,205.50
2 cubic yard container $341.89 $697.43 $934.35 $1,449.59 $1,846.17 $2,256.44
32 or 64 Gallon Commercial $60.76 $123.93 $189.54 $257.60 $328.07 $400.95
G. DROP BOX CONTAINERS AND COMPACTOR SERVICES
DROP BOX SIZES T°"";;-";k;’:j‘ el REFUSE RECYCLING YARDWASTE

6 cubic yard Drop Box 2.0 $667.40 n/a n/a

14 cubic yard Drop Box 2.0 $667.40 $333.69 $500.52

20 cubic yard Drop Box 3.0 $843.56 $421.79 $632.68

30 cubic yard Drop Box 5.0 $1,195.93 $597.99 $896.94

40 cubic yard Drop Box 6.0 $1,372.11 $686.07 $1,029.11

Excess Tonnage Rate n.a. $176.22 $105.62 $105.62

CUSTOMER-OWNED COMPACTORS T°““;i9ci!‘l']':*'t R REFUSE RECYCLING YARDWASTE

6 cubic yard Compactor 1.2 $581.04 $290.54 $435.77

15 cubic yard Compactor 3.0 $1,162.09 $581.04 $871.57

20 cubic yard Compactor 4.0 $1,549.43 $774.70 $1,162.09

25 cubic yard Compactor 5.0 $1,936.77 $968.40 $1,452.60

30 cubic yard Compactor 6.0 $2,324.15 $1,162.09 $1,743.12

35 cubic yard Compactor 7.0 $2,711.53 $1,355.78 $2,033.63

40 cubic yard Compactor 8.0 $3,098.88 $1,549.43 $2,324.15

Excess Tonnage Rate n.a. $176.22 $105.62 $105.62

If tonnage collected is greater than the tonnage limit listed in the above table, contractor may charge for tonnage in

excess of the tonnage limit at the per-ton rate specified.

H. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS BOX SERVICE

BASE RATE PER

DROP BOX SIZES MATERIAL PICK-UP PER TON RATE*
6 cubic yard Drop Box Dirt $420.53 $69.92
6 cubic yard Drop Box Concrete $420.53 $69.92
14 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $420.53 $99.87
20 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $420.53 $99.87
30 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $420.53 $99.87
40 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $420.53 $99.87
14 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $420.53 $130.30
20 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $420.53 $130.30
30 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $420.53 $130.30
40 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $420.53 $130.30

*Contractor will charge customer for actual tonnage collected at the per-ton rate listed in the above table.
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I ADDITIONAL SERVICES & RATES

ADDITIONAL SERVICES RATE
Cost of pre-paid solid waste overage bags $16.87
Cost of pre-paid yardwaste overage bags $16.87
Extra On-Call Bulky Cleanup (more than three per year) $126.75
Cart replacement cost (more than once per year) $126.75
Cart delivery/pick-up (more than once per year) $84.48
Lost lock per container, per occurrence $50.67
Steam cleaning Bin/Cart (charge per visit) $211.25

Hourly Trip Charge (if driver must return due to Customer/Generator error, such as failure to place
Container at point of Collection before Collection time, overfilled Container, incorrect Container placement, $143.65
contaminated materials)

Push/pull charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) $33.80
Lock/unlock charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) $9.79
Extra refuse bin collection (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) $42.08
Extra recycling bin collections (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) $21.03
Extra yard waste bin collections (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) $31.55
Bin Lock Installation (new lock) per container, per occurrence $50.67
Overage charges Per-Cubic-Yard Rate, per occurrence $16.87
Container relocation charge per container, per occurrence $143.65
Daily drop box demurrage charge (rental charge if customer keeps Box longer than 7-days without pick-

up or return) $39.84
Drop box placement charge $109.86
Drop box relocation charge $143.65
Drop box cancellation service $143.65
Drop box overage charge - Refuse (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $176.22
Drop box overage charge - Recyclables (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $105.62
Drop box overage charge - Yardwaste (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $105.62
Restart charge after 120-days late and service reduction $50.67
Late charge after 60-days past due 1.50%
Insuffucient funds charge $50.67
Overflow extra yard charge $51.62
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) $25.82
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 1 cubic yard container $35.26
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 2 cubic yard container $70.42
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 3 cubic yard container $104.50
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 4 cubic yard container $137.67
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 6 cubic yard container $206.40
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 7 cubic yard container $240.88
Contamination charge (after issuance of warning notices) for regular bin service - 8 cubic yard container $275.28
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